

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

DEERE & COMPANY;

PRECISION PLANTING LLC;

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-08515

Judge Chang

Magistrate Judge Weisman

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT PROVE A RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET.....	3
A. The Government Must Prove a Market With Economic Analysis .....	3
B. The Government Does Not Offer the Necessary Economic Analysis.....	7
C. The Serious Conceptual Problems with the Government’s Proposed Market Definition Highlight the Absence of the Necessary Economic Foundation .....	11
1. The Government’s Market Definition Has Been a Moving Target .....	12
2. The Government’s Market Definition is Incoherent.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	4
<i>ChampionsWorld, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	6, 8, 11
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huhta v. Children’s Hosp. of Phila.</i> , 1994 WL 245454 (E.D. Pa. May 31, 1994).....	13
<i>Huhta v. Children’s Hosp. of Phila.</i> , 52 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	3
<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper!</i> , 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Reifert v. S. Cent. Wis. MLS Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 5
<i>Tri-Gen, Inc. v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150</i> , 433 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	3

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....2, 3
